61ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 80 (1), 61-69, 2010
Evaluation of CD45Evaluation of CD45++ cells kinetics in the blood of fattening chickens  cells kinetics in the blood of fattening chickens
immunized with immunized with live or inactivated Newcastle disease vaccine
Maja PopovićMaja Popović11*, Mirta Balenović*, Mirta Balenović22, Anamaria Ekert Kabalin, Anamaria Ekert Kabalin33, ,
Vladimir SavićVladimir Savić22, Nada Vijtiuk, Nada Vijtiuk44, Ksenija Vlahović, Ksenija Vlahović11, and Ivica Valpotić, and Ivica Valpotić11
11Department of Biology, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Zagreb, Zagreb, CroatiaDepartment of Biology, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Zagreb, Zagreb, Croatia

vaccination, a signifi cantly increased number of CD45vaccination, a signifi cantly increased number of CD45++ cells (P<0.05) was found in the chickens inoculated  cells (P<0.05) was found in the chickens inoculated
with inactivated vaccine. It can be concluded that the lyophilised live vaccine was more effi cient and cellular with inactivated vaccine. It can be concluded that the lyophilised live vaccine was more effi cient and cellular
immunity was achieved sooner than with the inactivated vaccine during the observed period of 28 days after immunity was achieved sooner than with the inactivated vaccine during the observed period of 28 days after
inoculation. inoculation.
Key words:Key words: cellular immunity, fl ow cytometry, fattening chickens, Newcastle disease, vaccines  cellular immunity, fl ow cytometry, fattening chickens, Newcastle disease, vaccines
*Corresponding author:
Prof. Dr. Maja Popović, Department of Biology, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Zagreb, Heinzelova 55, 10 000 Prof. Dr. Maja Popović, Department of Biology, Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of Zagreb, Heinzelova 55, 10 000
Zagreb, Zagreb, Phone: +385 1 2390 140; Fax: +385 01 2390 145; E-mail: mpopovic@vef.hrE-mail: mpopovic@vef.hr
62 Vet. arhiv 80 (1), 61-69, 2010
IntroductionIntroduction
Since there are many understandings which can clarify the role of immunity in many Since there are many understandings which can clarify the role of immunity in many
diseases in poultry, research of the immune system, including the immune response, diseases in poultry, research of the immune system, including the immune response,
is crucial for planning and development of imunnoprophylaxis in poultry production is crucial for planning and development of imunnoprophylaxis in poultry production
((LILLEHOJ, 1991LILLEHOJ, 1991). Thus a prerequisite for successful intensive poultry production is ). Thus a prerequisite for successful intensive poultry production is
an identifi cation of immunophenotypes of immune cells from the peripheral blood and an identifi cation of immunophenotypes of immune cells from the peripheral blood and
determining of their quantity relations (determining of their quantity relations (TIZZARD, 2002TIZZARD, 2002). The last couple of years, interest ). The last couple of years, interest
have been raised worlwire for researching the poultry immune system (have been raised worlwire for researching the poultry immune system (POPOVIĆ et al., POPOVIĆ et al.,
20082008). While reviewing the scientifi c and professional literature, it was clear that fl ow ). While reviewing the scientifi c and professional literature, it was clear that fl ow
cytometry has become important in the evaluation of the poultry immune status through cytometry has become important in the evaluation of the poultry immune status through
the distribution of different leukocyte immunophenotypes of healthy poultry during the the distribution of different leukocyte immunophenotypes of healthy poultry during the
production period (production period (BALENOVIĆ et al., 2007BALENOVIĆ et al., 2007). ).
Flow cytometry is a modern analytical method for quality and quantity determining Flow cytometry is a modern analytical method for quality and quantity determining
of biological and physical features of cells by applying specifi c monoclonal antibodies of biological and physical features of cells by applying specifi c monoclonal antibodies
for membrane and/or intercellular glycoproteins (markers) for determining relative for membrane and/or intercellular glycoproteins (markers) for determining relative
proportions of individual cell subpopulations of lymphocytes in the total  leukocyte proportions of individual cell subpopulations of lymphocytes in the total  leukocyte
population (population (ORMED, 2000ORMED, 2000). As a method, it is recommended for estimating measures ). As a method, it is recommended for estimating measures
and manners of prevention, making a diagnosis, selection of the most effi cient therapy and manners of prevention, making a diagnosis, selection of the most effi cient therapy
and monitoring recovery of ill animals in the area of veterinary immunology (and monitoring recovery of ill animals in the area of veterinary immunology (TARRANT, TARRANT,
20052005).  ).
Poultry possess anatomically differentiated organs, Bursa of Fabricius and thymus, Poultry possess anatomically differentiated organs, Bursa of Fabricius and thymus,
which represent key lymphoid organs in regulation of development and direction of which represent key lymphoid organs in regulation of development and direction of
humoral and cellular immunity. Namely, stem cells, produced in the bone marrow, migrate humoral and cellular immunity. Namely, stem cells, produced in the bone marrow, migrate
to the Bursa of Fabricius and differentiate into B-lymphocytes, while differentiation of T-to the Bursa of Fabricius and differentiate into B-lymphocytes, while differentiation of T-
lymphocytes occurs in the thymus (ERF, 2004). Lymphocytes B, as the source of humoral lymphocytes occurs in the thymus (ERF, 2004). Lymphocytes B, as the source of humoral
immunity in the peripheral blood of the poultry, are make up around 30 % in the total immunity in the peripheral blood of the poultry, are make up around 30 % in the total
leukocyte population, while T-lymphocytes as the source of cellular immunity make leukocyte population, while T-lymphocytes as the source of cellular immunity make
up approximately 40 % (up approximately 40 % (NAGLIĆ and HAJSIGNAGLIĆ and HAJSIG, 1993). In birds and in the mammals, B-, 1993). In birds and in the mammals, B-
lymphocytes are the source of plasma cells that produce antibodies, while T-lymphocytes lymphocytes are the source of plasma cells that produce antibodies, while T-lymphocytes
have different regulatory and effector roles. Glycoprotein antigens on leukocyte surfaces have different regulatory and effector roles. Glycoprotein antigens on leukocyte surfaces
serve as “biological markers” and are denominated as CD (cluster of differentiation) serve as “biological markers” and are denominated as CD (cluster of differentiation)
((SAALMÛLLER et al., 1997; GLICK, 2000SAALMÛLLER et al., 1997; GLICK, 2000). Depending on a cell population, differentiation ). Depending on a cell population, differentiation
of cells within the same cell population and their functional maturity, it is possible to of cells within the same cell population and their functional maturity, it is possible to
differentiate leukocyte markers which compose a heterogeneous molecular group. differentiate leukocyte markers which compose a heterogeneous molecular group.
Although their variety is large, CD45 is a marker of all leukocytes (Although their variety is large, CD45 is a marker of all leukocytes (PARMITHIOTISPARMITHIOTIS et al.,  et al.,
19911991). Based on the information from the literature, it is known that a special role in the ). Based on the information from the literature, it is known that a special role in the

signifi cantly increasing so that, during this complete period, the value determined at the signifi cantly increasing so that, during this complete period, the value determined at the
end of the observing period was statistically signifi cantly higher (P<0.01) in relation to end of the observing period was statistically signifi cantly higher (P<0.01) in relation to
the value determined in the 6the value determined in the 6thth hour (Table 1). hour (Table 1).
M. Popović et al.: Evaluation of CD45M. Popović et al.: Evaluation of CD45++ cells kinetics in the blood of fattening chickens immunized with live  cells kinetics in the blood of fattening chickens immunized with live
or inactivated Newcastle disease vaccineor inactivated Newcastle disease vaccine
66 Vet. arhiv 80 (1), 61-69, 2010
DiscussionDiscussion
Newcastle disease is one of the most signifi cant contagious viral diseases in the modern Newcastle disease is one of the most signifi cant contagious viral diseases in the modern
poultry production, affecting poultry and many avian species. It is a highly contagious poultry production, affecting poultry and many avian species. It is a highly contagious
disease which, depending on the virulence of a virus strain and the type of host, can be disease which, depending on the virulence of a virus strain and the type of host, can be
manifested from sub-clinical symptoms to 100% mortality. In many countries in which manifested from sub-clinical symptoms to 100% mortality. In many countries in which
poultry is commercially bred, poultry production depends on vaccination to control this poultry is commercially bred, poultry production depends on vaccination to control this
disease. Today, satisfactory protection of poultry against the Newcastle disease (ND) disease. Today, satisfactory protection of poultry against the Newcastle disease (ND)
provides live attenuated or inactivated vaccines of’ the La Sota virus strain. But in spite provides live attenuated or inactivated vaccines of’ the La Sota virus strain. But in spite
of the systematic inoculation, ND presents a signifi cant obstacle in the poultry production of the systematic inoculation, ND presents a signifi cant obstacle in the poultry production
in many countries (in many countries (SAVIĆ, 2003SAVIĆ, 2003). Namely, knowledge about the effects of the ND viruses ). Namely, knowledge about the effects of the ND viruses
to the cell immune response in the poultry, especially of different types of vaccines to the to the cell immune response in the poultry, especially of different types of vaccines to the
stimulation of immune response are unsatisfactory (stimulation of immune response are unsatisfactory (REYNOLDS and MARAQA, 2000a; REYNOLDS and MARAQA, 2000a;
2000b2000b). However, with development of immune and molecular methods, it has been made ). However, with development of immune and molecular methods, it has been made
possible to monitor the kinetics of immune cells and molecules through a certain time possible to monitor the kinetics of immune cells and molecules through a certain time